Deferred tax liability

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

31

67

�

28

95

Total liabilities

158,351

(13,949

)

1,401

145,803

Common stock and additional paid-in capital

39,068

�

109

39,177

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

32

Accumulated deficit

(18,919

)

�

(2,062

)

(20,981

)

Total stockholders� equity

20,149

�

(1,953

)

18,196

Noncontrolling interest in subsidiaries

(1,096

)

752

18

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

33

(326

)

Total equity

19,053

752

(1,935

)

17,870

Total liabilities and equity

$

177,404

$

(13,197

)

$

(534

)

$

163,673

12

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

34

Table of Contents

NOTE 2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The following table presents the Company�s previously issued (the �As Reported�) and restated (the �As Restated�) consolidated statement of
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2012 (in thousands, except per share information):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As Reported

Oklahoma
Owners

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Revenues
Patient care revenues $ 49,808 $ (3,225) $ (276) $ 46,307
Management revenues 363 � 161 524
Total revenues 50,171 (3,225) (115) 46,831

Expenses:
Cost of services (Exclusive of facility rent,
depreciation and amortization) 40,123 (2,933) 1,617 38,807
General and administrative 3,931 � 62 3,993
Facility rent expense 2,065 � � 2,065
Depreciation and amortization 1,497 (108) 321 1,710
Total expenses 47,616 (3,041) 2,000 46,575

Income from Operations 2,555 (184) (2,115) 256

Other Income (Expense):
Interest expense, net (2,954) 276 � (2,678)
Acquisition costs, net of gains (293) � � (293)
Derivative gain 410 � � 410
Other expense (16) � 2 (14)
Total other expense, net (2,853) 276 2 (2,575)

Loss from Continuing Operations Before
Income Taxes (298) 92 (2,113) (2,319)
Income tax benefit (expense) (54) � 69 15
Loss from Continuing Operations (352) 92 (2,044) (2,304)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (109) � � (109)
Net Loss (461) 92 (2,044) (2,413)
Net Loss Attributable to Noncontrolling
Interest 255 (92) (18) 145
Net Loss Attributable to AdCare Health
Systems, Inc. $ (206) $ � $ (2,062) $ (2,268)

Net Loss per Common Share - Basic:
Continuing Operations $ (0.01) � $ (0.17) $ (0.18)
Discontinued Operations $ (0.01) � � $ (0.01)

$ (0.02) � $ (0.17) $ (0.19)

Net Loss per Common Share - Diluted
Continuing Operations $ (0.01) � $ (0.17) $ (0.18)
Discontinued Operations $ (0.01) � � $ (0.01)

$ (0.02) � $ (0.17) $ (0.19)

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

35

Weighted Average Common Shares
Outstanding:
Basic 12,204 � 21 12,225
Diluted 12,204 � 21 12,225

13

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

36

Table of Contents

NOTE 2. RESTATEMENT OF PREVIOUSLY ISSUED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (continued)

The following table presents the Company�s previously issued (the �As Reported�) and restated (the �As Restated�) statement of cash flows for the
three months ended March 31, 2012 (in thousands):

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012

As Reported
Oklahoma
Owners

Other
Adjustments As Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss $ (461) $ 92 $ (2,044) $ (2,413)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax 109 � � 109
Loss from continuing operations (352) 92 (2,044) (2,304)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss from
continuing operations to net cash provided by
operating activities:
Depreciation and amortization 1,497 (108) 321 1,710
Warrants issued for services � � � �
Stock based compensation expense 165 � 25 190
Lease expense in excess of cash 157 � � 157
Amortization of deferred financing costs 381 (52) 8 337
Amortization of debt discounts 213 � � 213
Derivative gain (410) � � (410)
Deferred tax (benefit) expense (19) � 28 9
Gain on disposal of assets (2) � � (2)
Provision for bad debts 615 (26) 329 918
Other noncash items 16 � (16) �
Changes in certain assets and liabilities, net of
acquisitions:
Accounts receivable (3,151) 231 (131) (3,051)
Prepaid expenses and other (373) 175 (2) (200)
Other assets (22) 57 145 180
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 3,351 (601) 1,110 3,860
Net cash provided by operating activities �
continuing operations 2,066 (232) (227) 1,607
Net cash used in operating activities �
discontinued operations (204) � 99 (105)
Net cash provided by operating activities 1,862 (232) (128) 1,502

Cash flows from investing activities:
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 3 � � 3
Change in restricted cash and investments and
escrow deposits for acquisitions 637 � (71) 566
Acquisitions (3,130) � (4,789) (7,919)
Purchase of property and equipment (522) 38 21 (463)
Net cash used in investing activities �
continuing operations (3,012) 38 (4,839) (7,813)
Net cash used in investing activities �
discontinued operations � � � �
Net cash used in investing activities (3,012) 38 (4,839) (7,813)
Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from debt 3,523 � 272 3,795
Proceeds from debt used in acquisitions � � 4,693 4,693

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

37

Debt issuance costs � � (206) (206)
Change in line of credit (556) � � (556)
Exercise of warrants and options 23 � � 23
Proceeds from stock issuances, net 3,642 � (1) 3,641
Repayment of notes payable (1,470) 46 209 (1,215)
Net cash provided by financing activities �
continuing operations 5,162 46 4,967 10,175
Net cash used in financing activities �
discontinued operations (48) � � (48)
Net cash provided by financing activities 5,114 46 4,967 10,127

Net Change in cash 3,964 (148) � 3,816
Cash, Beginning 7,364 (180) � 7,184
Cash, Ending $ 11,328 $ (328) $ � $ 11,000

Supplemental Disclosure of Cash Flow
Information:
Cash paid during the period for:
Interest $ 2,238 $ � $ 316 $ 2,554
Income taxes $ 13 $ � $ (13) $ �
Supplemental Disclosure of Non-cash
Activities:
Acquisitions in exchange for debt and equity
instruments $ 9,800 $ � $ (4,800) $ 5,000
Warrants issued for financings costs $ 191 $ � $ 85 $ 276
Noncash debt issuance costs $ 164 $ � $ (164) $ �

14

Edgar Filing: AllianzGI Convertible & Income Fund II - Form N-Q

38

Table of Contents

NOTE 3.   LIQUIDITY AND PROFITABILITY

The Company had a net loss of approximately $2,413,000 for the three months ended March 31, 2012, and had negative working capital of
approximately $8,119,000 at March 31, 2012.  The Company�s ability to achieve sustained profitable operations is dependent on continued
growth in revenue and controlling costs.

Management�s plans for increasing liquidity and profitability in future years encompass the following: